

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

VICTOR TELLEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondent.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
BY AND THROUGH SUMMER STEPHAN,
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF
SAN DIEGO,

Real Party in Interest.

Supreme Court No.
S277072

Court of Appeals No.
D079716

Superior Court No.
SCE369196

**PETITIONER'S
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**After Published Opinion by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth District, Division One, No. D079716
Filed October 18, 2022**

MEGAN MARCOTTE, Chief Deputy
Office of the Alternate Public Defender
County of San Diego
ANTHONY B. PARKER,
State Bar No. 299731
Deputy Alternate Public Defender
451 A Street, Suite 1200
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 446-2900

Attorneys for Petitioner
VICTOR TELLEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUES PRESENTED 7

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. TELLEZ SUFFERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE COUNSEL FAILED TO ADVISE TELLEZ OF THE SIGNIFICANT AND SEVERE CONSEQUENCES OF AN INDETERMINATE COMMITMENT UNDER THE SVPA, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT 11

A. The Sixth Amendment Requires Defense Counsel to Advise a Defendant that a Guilty Plea May Subject the Defendant to Commitment Proceedings Under the SVPA..... 11

1. A Defendant is Entitled to Competent Counsel’s Advice Before Pleading Guilty.....11

2. The Duty of Counsel Under the Sixth Amendment to Advise of Potential Consequences of a Guilty Plea is Not Limited by the Collateral Consequence Doctrine.....13

3. Consequences Under the SVPA are Analogous to Immigration Consequences and Therefore Under *Padilla v. Kentucky* there is a Sixth Amendment Duty to Advise of SVPA Consequences.....13

B. Tellez Suffered Actual Prejudice.....18

II. THIS COURT SHOULD, IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS SUPERVISORY POWERS, REQUIRE THAT A DEFENDANT BE ADVISED THAT A GUILTY PLEA MAY SUBJECT HIM TO SVPA COMMITMENT PROCEEDINGS 20

A. The Court Has the Inherent Authority Through Its Supervisory Powers to Require Trial Courts to Advise Defendants that a Guilty Plea May Subject Them to SVPA Commitment Proceedings.....20

B. This Court Should Require That a Defendant be Advised That a Guilty Plea May Subject Him to SVPA Commitment Proceedings.....25

C. Tellez is Entitled to Relief Because He Was Not Advised of the
Significant Consequences of Potential SVPA Proceedings
Rendering His Plea Involuntary.....26

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Sixth Amendment.....*passim*

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article I, section 15.....11

Article VI, section 1.....20

FEDERAL CASES

Padilla v. Kentucky

(2010) 599 U.S. 356.....11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19

Hill v. Lockhart

(1985) 474 U.S. 52.....12, 18

Strickland v. Washington

(1984) 466 U.S. 668.....11, 12, 14, 18

McMann v. Richardson

(1970) 397 U.S. 759.....11

Brady v. United States

(1970) 397 U.S. 742.....12

Boykin v. Alabama

(1969) 395 U.S. 238.....22

Fong ue Ting v. United States

(1983) 149 U.S. 698.....15

North Carolina v. Alford

(1969) 400 U.S. 25.....25

INS v. St. Cyr

(2001) 533 U.S. 289, 322.....19

Lee v. United States

(2017) 137 S.Ct. 1958.....19

STATE CASES

People v. Moore

(1998) 69 Cal. App. 4th 626..... 16, 17

In re Vargas

(2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1125.....18

<i>People v. Pope</i>	
(1979) 23 Cal.3d 412.....	11
<i>In re Alvernaz</i>	
(1992) 2 Cal.4th 924	12, 18
<i>In re Ibarra</i>	
(1983) 34 Cal.3d 277, 284.....	12
<i>People v. Mai</i>	
(2013) 57 Cal.4th 986.....	12
<i>People v. Maguire</i>	
(1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1022.....	12,18
<i>In re Tahl</i>	
(1969) 1 Cal.3d 122.....	22, 23, 24
<i>People v. Stanworth</i>	
(1974) 11 Cal. 3d 588.....	12
<i>People v. Codinha</i>	
(2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 1047.....	16
<i>Bunnell v. Superior Court</i>	
(1975) 13 Cal.3d 592.....	8, 20, 21, 22
<i>People v. Howard</i>	
(1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132.....	8, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>McDonald v. Antelope Valley Community College Dist.</i>	
(2008) 45 Cal.4 th 88.....	20
<i>In re Roberts</i>	
(2005) 36 Cal.4th 389.....	20
<i>Griggs v. Superior Court of San Bernadino County</i>	
(1976) 16 Cal.3d 341.....	20
<i>People v. Burgener</i>	
(2003) 29 Cal.4th 833.....	20
<i>People v. Pena</i>	
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 389.....	20
<i>In re Yurko</i>	
(1974) 10 Cal.3d 857.....	23
<i>People v. Ledesma</i>	
(1987) 43 Cal.3d 171.....	11
<i>In re Resendiz</i>	
(2001) 25 Cal.4 th 230.....	11, 13, 14

PENAL CODE

Section 288, subd. (a).....8
Section 647.6, subd. (a)(1).....8

WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE

Section 6600.....9, 16, 25
Section 6600, subd. (a).....23
Section 6600, subd. (a)(2).....17
Section 6601, subd. (a).....17, 25
Section 6601, subd. (b).....25
Section 6601, subd. (h).....17
Section 6602.....18
Section 6602, subd. (a).....17
Section 6604.....17,18

CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURES

Section 187.....20
